

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

CASE NO. 1:18-CV-25106-WILLIAMS/TORRES

UNITED AMERICAN CORP.,

Plaintiff,

v.

BITMAIN INC., SAINT BITTS LLC d/b/a
BITCOIN.COM, ROGER VER, BITMAIN
TECHNOLOGIES LTD., BITMAIN
TECHNOLOGIES HOLDING COMPANY,
JIHAN WU, PAYWARD VENTURES, INC.
d/b/a KRAKEN, JESSE POWELL,
AMAURY SECHET, SHAMMAH
CHANCELLOR, and JASON COX,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT BITMAIN INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A SHERMAN ACT CLAIM	6
1. UAC Has Not Alleged Essential Elements of a Section 1 Violation.....	6
2. UAC’s Sherman Act Claim Fails Under a Per Se or Rule of Reason Analysis.....	12
B. UAC’S STATE LAW CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED.....	13
1. UAC Fails to Plead Key Elements of its Negligent Misrepresentation Claim.....	13
2. UAC Fails to Plead a Valid Claim for Negligence.	16
3. Equitable Estoppel is Not an Independent Cause of Action.	18
4. UAC Fails to Plead Key Elements of its Unjust Enrichment Claim.....	18
5. UAC Fails to Plead Key Elements of its Conversion Claim.	19
6. Injunctive Relief is Not an Independent Cause of Action.	20
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>4658 N. Ocean Inc. v. Branch Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 2011 WL 13216975 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 15, 2011)	19
<i>Abromats v. Abromats</i> , 2016 WL 4917153 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 14, 2016)	18
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	12
<i>Am. Key Corp. v. Cole Nat’l Corp.</i> , 762 F.2d 1569 (11th Cir. 1985)	12
<i>Aquatherm Indus., Inc. v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1258 (11th Cir. 1998)	6, 10, 11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Ashmore v. FAA</i> , 2011 WL 3915752 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 2, 2011)	5
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. C&R Vanderham Dairy</i> , 2007 WL 2815038 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2007).....	16
<i>B.M.I. Interior Yacht Refinishing, Inc. v. M/Y Claire</i> , 2014 WL 11706426 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 1, 2014).....	14
<i>Bair v. City of Clearwater</i> , 196 So. 3d 577 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016)	18
<i>Bank of New York v. Fremont Gen. Corp.</i> , 523 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Bell Atlantic. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6, 7, 8, 9

Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
509 U.S. 209 (1993).....11

Brown Shoe Co. v. United States,
370 U.S. 294 (1962).....10, 12, 13

Ceithaml v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.,
207 F. Supp. 3d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2016)5

City of San Diego v. Monsanto Co.,
334 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (S.D. Cal. 2018).....18, 19

De La Flor v. Ritz-Carlton Hotel Co.,
556 F. App'x 938 (11th Cir. 2014)17

Duty Free Americas, Inc. v. Estée Lauder Cos., Inc.,
946 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2013)6

Emma C. v. Eastin,
2014 WL 2989946 (N.D. Cal. July 2, 2014).....16

Espinoza v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, L.P.,
2014 WL 3845795 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 5, 2014).....20

Fla. Seed Co., Inc. v. Monsanto Co.,
105 F.3d 1372 (11th Cir. 1997)11

Garcia v. United Auto Credit Corp.,
2008 WL 141579 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2008)5

In re Resistors Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 3895706 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 5, 2017)7

In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.,
2017 WL 4642285 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 17, 2017).....7

Jacobs v. Tempur-Pedic Int'l, Inc.,
626 F.3d 1327 (11th Cir. 2010)10, 12, 13

James River Ins. Co. v. Med Waste Mgmt., LLC,
46 F. Supp. 3d 1350 (S.D. Fla. 2014)13

L.A. Fitness Int'l, LLC v. Mayer,
980 So. 2d 550 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)17

Lamm v. State Street Bank and Trust,
749 F.3d 938 (11th Cir. 2014)15

Liwanag v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
2015 WL 9701137 (C.D. Cal. May 27, 2015)13

Lombard’s, Inc. v. Prince Mfg., Inc.,
753 F.2d 974 (11th Cir. 1985)7

Magluta v. Samples,
256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001)5

McGee v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, NA,
520 F. App’x 829 (11th Cir. 2013)15

Mehta v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
737 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....20

Moncada v. West Coast Quartz Corp.,
221 Cal. App. 4th 768 (2013)18

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984).....9

Nardolilli v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
2013 WL 12154541 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 5, 2013).....19

Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.,
731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013)11

Paine v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
2011 WL 1102788 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 24, 2011).....13

Peterson v. Cellco P’ship,
164 Cal. App. 4th 1583 (2008)19

Price v. Grand Bank For Savs.,
2018 WL 4852198 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2018)20

Quatela v. Stryker Corp.,
820 F. Supp. 2d 1045 (N.D. Cal. 2010)14

Rubinstein v. Keshet Inter Vivos Tr.,
 2018 WL 3730875 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018), *adopted*,
 2018 WL 3730867 (S.D. Fla. June 24, 2018)20

Seagood Trading Corp. v. Jerrico, Inc.,
 924 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1991)12

Shin v. Time Squared Global, LLC,
 2015 WL 13284952 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2015).....16

Solomon v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield Ass’n,
 574 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2008)6

Spanish Broad. Sys. of Fla., Inc. v. Clear Channel Commc’ns, Inc.,
 376 F.3d 1065 (11th Cir. 2004)10, 11, 12

Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan,
 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....11

Stone Invest Dakota LLC v. De Bastos,
 2015 WL 6997979 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 12, 2015).....15

Todorov v. DCH Healthcare Auth.,
 921 F.2d 1438 (11th Cir. 1991)7, 9, 10

U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc.,
 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)13

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....12

Virgilio v. Ryland Grp., Inc.,
 680 F.3d 1329 (11th Cir. 2012)16, 18, 19

Worldwide Media, Inc. v. Twitter, Inc.,
 2018 WL 5304852 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2018).....16
